PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No. 344

, Approved and Ordered

June 15, 2021 ieutenant Governor

Executive Council Chambers, Victoria

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that the attached Probate Fee (Memorial Grant for First Responders) Remission Regulation is made.

Minister of Finance

Presiding Member of the Executive Council

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Financial Administration Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 138, s. 19

Other:

PROBATE FEE (MEMORIAL GRANT FOR FIRST RESPONDERS) REMISSION REGULATION

Definitions

1 In this regulation:

"Act" means the *Probate Fee Act*;

"Memorial Grant Program" means the Memorial Grant Program for First Responders established by the government of Canada.

Remission of probate fee

2 Authorization is given for the remission of a fee paid or payable by a person under section 2 of the Act in respect of an amount provided to the estate of a deceased under the Memorial Grant Program if the fee is paid or becomes payable on or after July 1, 2021.